

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<hr/>)	
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civ. Act. No. 17-CV-00763 (JEB)
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER)	
OF THE CURRENCY,)	
)	
and)	
)	
KEITH A. NOREIKA,)	
COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

**PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

Jennifer Ancona Semko (Bar No. 481119)
Steven M. Chasin (Bar No. 495853)
Graham Cronogue (*pro hac vice*)
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: +1 202 835-4250
Fax: +1 202 416-7055
jennifer.semko@bakermckenzie.com
steven.chasin@bakermckenzie.com
graham.cronogue@bakermckenzie.com

Matthew F. Kluchenek (*pro hac vice*)
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP
300 East Randolph Street, Suite 5000
Chicago, IL 60601
Tel: +1 312 861-8803
matt.kluchenek@bakermckenzie.com

John Gorman
Margaret Liu
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS
1129 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: +1 202 296-2840
bgorman@csbs.org
mliu@csbs.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 5

LAW AND ARGUMENT 7

I. CSBS’S STATE MEMBERS HAVE ALLEGED A COGNIZABLE HARM TO THEIR SOVEREIGNTY, THUS ESTABLISHING ARTICLE III STANDING 7

 A. Alleged Interference With State Sovereignty Is Sufficient Injury for Standing 8

 B. Because CSBS Sufficiently Establishes Injury, the Remaining Elements of Standing Follow 12

II. OCC’S PROMULGATION OF SECTION 5.20(e)(1) AND ITS NONBANK CHARTER DECISION CONSTITUTE FINAL AGENCY ACTION 12

 A. Finality is Determined at the Time of the Complaint and is Not Defeated by an Agency’s *Post-Hoc* Statements 13

 B. The Nonbank Charter Decision Satisfies the *Bennett* and *Ceiba-Geigy* Tests. 14

 1. The Nonbank Charter Decision Marks the Consummation of OCC’s Decision-Making, is Not “Tentative or Interlocutory,” and Reflects the Agency’s Definitive Legal Position on a Purely Legal Question of Statutory Authority 14

 2. The Nonbank Charter Decision Creates Legal Rights That Did Not Previously Exist, Has Legal Consequences, and Imposes an “Immediate and Significant Practical Burden.” 17

 C. The Nonbank Charter Decision is Final from a Pragmatic Perspective. 18

III. THIS DISPUTE IS RIPE BECAUSE THERE IS A PRESUMPTION OF REVIEWABILITY OF PURELY LEGAL CLAIMS, AND THERE WILL NOT BE A MORE “CONCRETE SETTING” FOR THIS DISPUTE IN THE FUTURE. 19

IV. CSBS’S CHALLENGE TO SECTION 5.20(e)(1) IS TIMELY. 21

 A. CSBS’s Challenge is Not Time-Barred Because the Nonbank Charter Decision Necessarily Relies upon Section 5.20(e)(1) for its Legal Validity. 22

 B. Because OCC Revisited Section 5.20(e)(1) Within the Statutory Period, CSBS’s Claims Are Timely Under the “Reopening” Doctrine. 23

 C. CSBS’s Challenge is also Timely under the Constructive Reopening Doctrine. . 24

 D. CSBS Could File a Petition for Amendment/Rescission of Section 5.20(e)(1). .. 25

V. THE TERM “BUSINESS OF BANKING” IS NOT AMBIGUOUS IN THE CONTEXT OF THIS CASE..... 25

A. OCC Misconstrues Step One of the *Chevron* Analysis. 25

B. The Statutory Context of the NBA—including the Interplay Between the NBA, FRA, FDIA and BHCA—Reflects Congress’s Intent that a National Bank Must Engage in Deposit Taking to Carry on the “Business of Banking.” 26

1. Pursuant to the NBA, FDIA, and FRA, to be lawfully entitled to commence the “business of banking,” a national bank must be “engaged in the business of receiving deposits.” 28

2. The “business of banking” must be interpreted consistently with the BHCA definition of a “bank,” which encompasses only deposit-taking institutions. 30

3. Other statutory provisions in the NBA and FRA confirm Congress’s intent that carrying on the “banking business” means engaging in deposit taking. 34

C. The Legislative History and Historical Context of the NBA Support the Conclusion that a National Bank’s Exercise of the Power of “Receiving Deposits” Is Indispensable to Carrying on the “Business of Banking.” 34

D. OCC fails to address this overwhelming support for CSBS’s interpretation..... 36

VI. COURTS HAVE REPEATEDLY STRUCK DOWN OCC’S ATTEMPTS TO CHARTER ENTITIES THAT WOULD NOT CARRY ON THE “BUSINESS OF BANKING,” AND OCC HAS BEEN REQUIRED TO OBTAIN SPECIFIC CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY BEFORE DOING SO..... 37

A. OCC’s Effort to Charter Trust Banks Not Engaged in the “Business of Banking” Was Rejected by a Federal Court, and OCC Could Not Charter These Banks Until Specific Authority Was Granted in an NBA Amendment..... 38

B. OCC’s Power to Charter Banker’s Banks, Another Special-Purpose Bank, Derives From Specific Statutory Authority. 39

C. A Federal Court and Congress Have Both Rejected OCC’s Prior Efforts to Issue National Charters to “Nonbank Banks.” 40

D. Credit Card Banks Are Narrow-Focus Banks That Take Deposits and Are Specifically Exempted from the BHCA’s Definition of a “Bank” and, as Such, Do Not Require Additional Statutory Chartering Authorization in the NBA. 42

E. *Nationsbank* and Similar Cases are Inapplicable Because They Address the *Outer* Limits of the Business of Banking, Not the *Inner* Limits. 44

VII. OCC UNREASONABLY EQUATES THE “BUSINESS OF BANKING” WITH THE DEFINITION OF “BRANCH”..... 46

A. Conflating a “national bank” with a “branch” of a national bank ignores the plain statutory language of the NBA. 47

B. OCC’s interpretation expands its power through statutes designed to limit it. 48

C. *Clarke v. Securities Industry Association* does not support OCC’s position..... 49

VIII. CSBS HAS STATED A TENTH AMENDMENT CLAIM BECAUSE IT ALLEGES THAT OCC LACKS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY TO PREEMPT STATE LAW BY ISSUING NATIONAL BANK CHARTERS TO NON-DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS. 51

IX. OCC’S CREATION OF AN ENTIRELY NEW CATEGORY OF NONBANK CHARTER—PARTICULARLY ONE FALLING SQUARELY OUTSIDE ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY—REQUIRED PROPER NOTICE AND COMMENT. .. 54

CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	27
<i>Adamski v. McHugh</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99980 (D.D.C. July 31, 2015).....	21
<i>Alaska v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>American Land Title Ass'n v. Clarke</i> , 743 F. Supp. 491 (W.D. Tex. 1989).....	21, 45
<i>American Library Ass'n v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n.</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>American Road & Transp. Builders Ass'n v. Env't'l Prot. Agency</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 18 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2014).....	22
<i>Ark Initiative v. Tidwell</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Arnold Tours Inc. v. Camp</i> , 472 F.2d 427 (1st Cir. 1972).....	45
<i>AT&T v. Equal Emp't. Opportunity Comm'n.</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	33
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Atwater v. D.C. Dep't of Consum. & Reg. Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989).....	46
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. 519 (1839).....	35

Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius,
878 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2012)10

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997).....13, 14, 17

Bimini Superfast Operations LLC v. Winkowski,
994 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2014)14, 17, 18

Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Financial Corp.,
474 U.S. 361 (1986).....41

Bowen v. Public Agencies Opposed to Social Security Entrapment,
477 U.S. 41 (1986).....8

Brown v. Gardner,
513 U.S. 115 (1994).....26, 27

Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. United States Dept. of Transp.,
766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)8, 9

Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. Env't Prot. Agency,
493 F. 3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....25

Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. Env't Prot. Agency,
801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)13, 14, 19

CITA-Wireless Ass'n v. Fed. Comm. Comm'n.,
466 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

City of Dania Beach, Fla. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
485 F. 3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....15

Clarian Health West, LLC v. Burwell,
206 F. Supp. 3d 393, 408, 410 (D.D.C. 2016)54, 55

Clark v. Suarez Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....26

Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n,
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... *passim*

Colo. Nat'l Bank v. Bedford,
310 U.S. 41 (1940).....27

Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency,
139 F. 3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23

Conservation Law Foundation v. Pritzker,
37 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2014).....11

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)9, 10

CSBS v. Conover,
710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....51, 53

CSBS v. Lord,
532 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1982).....9

CSI Aviation Services v. Dep't of Transp.,
637 F. 3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....13, 14

Cty of Santa Clara v Trump,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62871 (N.D. Cal April 25, 2017).....19

Curtis v. Leavitt,
15 N.Y. 9 (1857).....35

Empire Health Found. v. Burwell,
209 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.D.C. 2016).....18

EPIC v. Dept. of Homeland Sec.,
653 F. 3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....54

ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,
484 U.S. 495 (1988).....27

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....27, 37

First Nat'l Bank v. Missouri,
263 U.S. 640 (1924).....48

Flintkote Co. v. Gen. Accident Assur. Co. of Can.,
410 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....19

Friedman v. Fed. Aviation Admin.,
841 F. 3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....14

Garrelts v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.,
943 F. Supp. 1023 (N.D. Iowa 1996).....52

General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....33

Hardaway v. District of Columbia Housing Authority,
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11

Hawaii v. Trump,
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)(*per curiam*)8

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....29, 34

Ind. Bankers Ass’n of America v. Smith,
534 F.2d 921 (1976).....47

Ind. Comm. Bankers of Am. V. Fed. Res. Bd.,
820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Circ. 1987)42, 43

Indep. Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Conover,
1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22529 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 1985) *passim*

Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc. v. Hawke,
211 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2000)26, 27, 34, 46

Jindal v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23356 (M.D. La. Feb. 26, 2015)9, 10, 12

Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. DOI,
88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....24

Leonardi v. Chase Nat’l Bank,
81 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1936)47

M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat’l Bank,
563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977)45

Makua v. Rumsfeld,
136 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Haw. 2001)13, 19

Massachusetts v. Env’tl Prot. Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....2, 8, 9, 12

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.,
498 U.S. 1 479 (1991).....25

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F. 3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 21, 54-55

Mercantile National Bank v. Mayor,
121 U.S. 138 (1887).....35

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....52

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n.,
789 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Interior,
134 F. 3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....23

Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’ns. Clean Air Project v. Envt’l Prot. Agency,
752 F. 3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....16

Nat’l Res. Def. Council v. Envt’l Prot. Agency,
571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24

Nat’l State Bank v. Smith,
591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979).....11, 38

Nat’l Whistleblower Center v. Health and Hum. Servs.,
839 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2012).....10

National Ass’n of Greeting Card Pub. v. United States Postal Serv.,
607 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....22

National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003).....21

National Sec. Counselors v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
931 F. Supp. 2d 77 (D.D.C. 2013).....54

National State Bank v. Smith,
No. 76-1479, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18184 (D.N.J. Sept. 16, 1977).....38, 39

Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995).....4, 28, 44, 45

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Envt’l Prot. Agency,
513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....22

New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995).....51

New York Stock Exchange v. Bloom,
562 F. 2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....20

New York v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n.,
486 U.S. 57 (1988).....52

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....51, 52

NLRB Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....22

North Carolina St. Bd. of Regis. for Prof’l. Eng’rs. v. FTC,
615 F. Supp. 1155 (E.D.N.C. 1985).....20

Oconus DOD Emp. Rotation Action Grp. v. Cohen,
140 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2001).....13, 16

Olson v. U.S.,
953 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2013).....21

Oulton v. German Sav. & Loan,
84 U.S. 109 (1872).....36

Owens v. Sudan,
No. 14-5105, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 13695 (D.C. Cir. July 28, 2017).....21

Pattison v. Syracuse Nat’l Bank,
80 N.Y. 82 (1880).....34

Peoples Nat. Bank v. Office of Comptroller,
362 F. 3d 333 (5th Cir. 2004).....16

Pineland State Bank v. Proposed First Nat’l Bank,
335 F. Supp. 1376 (D.N.J. 1971).....47

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....22, 25

Sabre, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....20, 21

Sackett v. Env’tl Prot. Agency,
566 U.S. 120 (2012).....16

Selden v. Equitable Tr. Co.,
94 U.S. 419 (1876).....36

Sierra Club v. Env’tl Prot. Agency,
551 F. 3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....23, 24, 25

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001).....52

Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.,
832 F. 3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....13, 16

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....11

Strom v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.,
202 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1999).....35

Sullivan v. Stroop,
496 U.S. 478 (1990).....27

Susan B. Anthony List v Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....19

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....19

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. Fed. Comm. Comm’n.,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)10, 20

Texas v. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n.,
827 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2016)9

Texas v. United States,
787 F. 3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)54

U.S. v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.,
532 U.S. 200 (2000).....33

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961).....52

Warren v. Shook,
91 U.S. 704 (1875).....36

Weaver v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
744 F. 3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....22

Wheaton College v. Sebelius,
703 F. 3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....11

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....15

Whitney v. National Bank of New Orleans & Trust Co.,
 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....3, 26, 32

Williams v. Taylor,
 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....27

Yates v. United States,
 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....33

Zukerberg v. DC Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
 999 F. Supp. 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2013).....21

Statutes and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 21.....28, 34

12 U.S.C. § 22.....34, 38, 50

12 U.S.C. § 24(Seventh)28, 38, 45

12 U.S.C. § 26.....28

12 U.S.C. § 27..... 28, 37-39

12 U.S.C. § 30.....47

12 U.S.C. § 36..... 46-47

12 U.S.C. § 81.....47

12 U.S.C. § 93a.....48

12 U.S.C. § 222.....29, 31

12 U.S.C. § 378.....34

12 U.S.C. § 501a.....29

12 U.S.C. § 1813.....31

12 U.S.C. § 1815.....29

12 U.S.C. § 1841..... *passim*

12 U.S.C. 1843.....32

12 U.S.C. § 1972.....32

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)21

12 C.F.R. 5.20(e)(1)..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. 5.20(l)(2).....17

Competitive Equality in Banking Act of 1987,
 Pub. L. No. 100-86, 101 Stat. 552 *passim*

Financial Institutions Regulatory and Interest Rate Control Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. 95-630, 92 Stat. 364138

Internal Revenue Act of 1866, ch. 184, 14 Stat. 98 (1866)35

S.A.F.E. Mortgage Licensing Act, Pub. L. 110–289, §1501 et. seq., 122 Stat. 2810
 (2008)(12 U.S.C. § 5101 et. seq.)53

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. X.....5, 51, 52

Lowry National Bank,
 29 Op. Att’y Gen. 81 (1911).....48, 49

Fein, Melanie, FEDERAL BANK HOLDING COMPANY LAW § 5.05[3][e] (2017)37

Jeffries, Tara, *OCC’s Fintech Charter Plan Receives Tepid Reviews*, MORNING
 CONSULT (Jan. 18, 2017).....6

Magee, H.W., *A Treatise on the Law of National and State Banks* (2d Ed. 1913).....34

Malloy, Michael P., *Banking Law and Regulation*, Section 2.02 (2015)30

Morse, John T. Jr., *A Treatise on the Law Relating to Banks and Banking*, xxvi-
 xxvii (2d ed. 1879).....35, 36

Symons, Edward L. Jr., *The “Business of Banking” in Historical Perspective*,
 51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 676, 718 (1983)33
